PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3508515

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH	09/01/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SNL FINANCIAL LC	
Street Address:	ONE SNL PLAZA	
City:	CHARLOTTESVILLE	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	22902	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7039871
Patent Number:	7093194

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)859-4000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128598000

Email: jason.greenberg@friedfrank.com

Correspondent Name: JASON GREENBERG
Address Line 1: ONE NEW YORK PLAZA

Address Line 2: FRIED FRANK LLP

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	30991-120		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JASON L. GREENBERG		
SIGNATURE:	/jlg/		
DATE SIGNED:	09/01/2015		

Total Attachments: 4

source=Project Virginia - Patent Release#page1.tif source=Project Virginia - Patent Release#page2.tif source=Project Virginia - Patent Release#page3.tif source=Project Virginia - Patent Release#page4.tif

PATENT 503461889 REEL: 036469 FRAME: 0044

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of September 1, 2015, is made by CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, a Swiss Bank with offices located at 11 Madison Avenue, New York, New York 10010, in its capacity as Collateral Agent (the "Assignor"), in favor of SNL FINANCIAL LC, a Virginia limited liability company with offices located at One SNL Plaza, Charlottesville, Virginia 22902 (the "Assignee").

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, the Assignee and the Assignor are parties to (i) that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of October 23, 2012 (the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement") and (ii) that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of October 23, 2012 (the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, the Assignee pledged and granted to the Assignor, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all right, title or interest in or to any and all of the following assets and properties then owned or at any time thereafter acquired by Assignee or in which Assignee had or at any time thereafter acquired any right, title or interest: (a) all patents issued by the United States or the equivalent thereof in any other country, and all applications for patents of the United States or the equivalent thereof in any other country, including issued patents and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (or any successor or any similar offices in any other country), including those listed on Schedule I hereto; (b) all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals or extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use and/or sell the inventions disclosed or claimed therein (together with (a), the "Patents"); and (c) all Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing, all Supporting Obligations and all collateral security and guarantees given by any Person with respect to any of the foregoing (collectively, the "Patent Collateral").

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 14, 2013 at Reel/Frame No. 29626/168; and

WHEREAS, the Assignee desires that the Assignor terminate and release its lien on and security interest in and to all right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Patent Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor and the Assignee agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Patent Security Agreement.

PATENT 10065385
REEL: 036469 FRAME: 0045

SECTION 2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. The Assignor hereby terminates, releases and discharges fully, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, its lien on and security interest in and to all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including the Patents listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto, and reassigns and transfers to the Assignee all right, title and interest that the Assignor may have in the Patent Collateral.

SECTION 3. Recordation. The Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee, or the Assignee's authorized representative, to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

SECTION 4. Further Assurances. The Assignor hereby agrees to duly execute and deliver to the Assignee any further documents and to do such other acts that the Assignee (or its agents or designees) reasonably requests, at the Assignee's sole cost and expense, in order to confirm this Release and the Assignee's right, title and interest in the Patent Collateral.

SECTION 5. Governing Law. THIS RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officers as of the date first set forth above.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Assignor

By:

Name: Mikhail Faybusovich Title: Authorized Signatory

By:

Name: Warren Van Heyst Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE I to RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Country	Title	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Status
USA	Secure Data Access in	09823233	March 30, 2001	7039871	May 2, 2006	Issued
	a Multidimensional					
	Data Environment					
USA	Data Access System	09823231	March 30, 2001	7093194	August 15,	Issued
	-				2006	

[Schedule I to Release of Security Interest in Patents]

RECORDED: 09/01/2015

PATENT REEL: 036469 FRAME: 0048